
2025 Hanover College Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 6, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 15-24   Conf: 10-12   Home: 6-8   Away: 7-10   Neutral: 2-6
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (348), Opp (337)   DPs Turned: Team (15), Opp (30)   IBB: Team (2), Grimm (1), Simpson (1), Opp (11)   Picked Off: Boyce (1),
Douglas (1), Simpson (1), Stiller (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (17), Totals (17), Brittingham (12), Douglas (5), Opp (13)   Pickoffs: Team (6), Colvin 2, Hautman 2, Girard 1, Rodriguez 1, Totals
, Opp (4)   SBA/ATT: Totals (214-238), Douglas (62-72), Brittingham (45-47), Hautman (24-29), Lloyd (15-19), Girard (11-13), Shewmaker
(9-9), Ault (8-8), Dickmann (8-8), Colvin (7-8), Rodriguez (7-7), Garner (6-6), Carie (5-5), Zekl (4-4), Siemer (1-1), Simpson (1-1),
Woodard (1-1)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
25 Simpson, Josh .328 38-33 134 25 44 5 0 4 22 61 .455 13 6 23 2 .406 2 0 6-9 14 2 2 .889
41 Douglas, Reid .291 39-39 148 38 43 8 1 6 37 71 .480 23 10 15 2 .411 4 0 6-7 228 18 4 .984
6 Danneman, Jake .290 39-39 162 38 47 10 2 1 28 64 .395 16 14 18 5 .399 1 0 8-9 48 72 16 .882
4 Perkins, Sam .282 38-36 142 31 40 6 0 0 13 46 .324 24 9 19 2 .412 2 1 4-7 96 15 3 .974
37 Gutzwiller, Nickey .278 37-37 144 16 40 9 0 3 24 58 .403 10 2 37 1 .327 3 0 5-5 222 14 6 .975
2 Jones, Trevor .271 37-33 107 25 29 5 0 0 12 34 .318 25 6 22 0 .435 0 3 8-11 71 71 8 .947
11 Boyce, Owen .184 34-33 103 17 19 2 0 0 13 21 .204 20 3 35 0 .331 1 2 5-7 21 59 12 .870
5 Dyson, Keelan .500 4-1 8 1 4 0 0 0 0 4 .500 0 0 0 2 .500 0 0 0-0 2 4 1 .857
21 Hilfiker, Payton .500 7-1 2 2 1 1 0 0 2 2 1.000 1 1 0 0 .750 0 0 1-1 6 1 0 1.000
46 Baute, Evan .321 14-8 28 7 9 0 0 0 4 9 .321 7 2 3 0 .486 0 0 3-3 9 4 4 .765
33 Brittingham, Ben .242 19-18 62 12 15 3 0 0 9 18 .290 14 5 10 1 .420 0 0 0-0 121 10 2 .985
3 Roudebush, Eric .227 21-21 75 12 17 3 0 3 16 29 .387 17 1 24 1 .376 0 0 2-2 47 1 4 .923
30 Newbanks, David .207 22-16 58 6 12 5 0 0 13 17 .293 10 3 26 1 .342 2 0 1-1 19 0 0 1.000
42 Toler, Dylan .206 12-8 34 5 7 3 0 0 5 10 .294 4 1 9 0 .308 0 1 0-0 16 0 0 1.000
16 Stiller, Wesley .200 23-21 70 8 14 2 3 0 9 22 .314 14 1 34 0 .341 0 0 3-3 43 3 5 .902
34 Broxterman, Jonah .200 3-1 5 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 .200 0 1 2 0 .333 0 0 0-0 4 2 0 1.000
38 Grimm, Gavin .167 6-1 6 0 1 0 0 0 2 1 .167 1 0 4 0 .286 0 0 0-0 6 0 0 1.000
10 Morwick, Ben .143 10-1 7 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 .143 3 0 3 1 .400 0 0 1-1 6 0 0 1.000
13 Heiner, Gavyn .083 6-4 12 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 .083 2 1 4 0 .267 0 0 0-1 0 4 1 .800
28 Julius, Nathan .000 3-0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0-0 0 0 0 .000
Totals .264 39-39 1309 245 345 62 6 17 211 470 .359 204 66 288 18 .386 15 8 53-67 990 314 82 .941
Opponents .284 39-39 1346 299 382 70 8 19 239 525 .390 194 48 293 4 .388 19 19 107-119 1008 336 49 .965

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
52 Cope, Aiden 0.00 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 3.1 2 1 0 2 4 0 0 0 .154 0 1 0 0 0
9 Carie, Ashton 1.64 0-0 10 0 0 0-0 0 11.0 12 3 2 2 10 2 0 0 .261 0 0 0 0 0
25 Simpson, Josh 3.46 0-1 13 0 0 0-0 5 13.0 11 8 5 6 12 6 1 1 .224 0 3 0 2 1
18 Colvin, Wyatt 3.75 3-2 9 2 1 0-0 0 36.0 32 18 15 13 27 4 1 2 .232 0 3 0 0 2
20 Girard, John 4.80 5-4 11 11 1 1-0 0 65.2 81 45 35 20 57 20 0 4 .300 2 6 1 7 4
12 Sisson, Dalton 4.91 1-1 2 2 0 0-0 0 11.0 14 8 6 4 9 3 0 1 .298 0 2 0 0 1
51 Shewmaker, Quinten 5.40 0-0 14 0 0 0-0 0 15.0 18 22 9 17 11 5 1 0 .269 4 0 0 0 0
26 Zekl, Bradley 6.10 1-0 7 0 0 0-0 0 10.1 10 8 7 6 8 1 0 2 .256 2 2 0 1 1
36 Ault, Brayden 6.30 0-1 9 0 0 0-0 0 10.0 15 10 7 7 9 2 0 0 .333 5 0 0 1 0
50 Hautman, Chris 6.42 1-6 11 10 1 0-0 0 61.2 67 53 44 40 57 7 4 4 .279 7 4 0 2 5
1 Woodard, Jack 6.75 0-0 10 0 0 0-0 1 5.1 8 8 4 6 2 2 0 0 .381 1 1 1 2 0
0 Dickmann, Ashton 7.11 1-2 10 0 0 0-0 0 12.2 15 17 10 10 16 3 0 0 .273 3 9 0 1 0
49 Garner, Braxton 7.20 0-0 6 0 0 0-0 0 5.0 3 5 4 3 4 0 0 0 .176 3 4 0 0 0
14 Lloyd, Dylan 7.24 3-4 12 9 0 0-0 0 46.0 50 43 37 28 45 7 0 2 .276 10 12 0 2 3
27 Rodriguez, Will 12.32 0-3 6 5 0 0-0 0 19.0 33 34 26 16 18 5 1 3 .359 4 0 0 0 2
31 Siemer, Jaden 23.40 0-0 8 0 0 0-0 1 5.0 11 16 13 14 4 3 0 0 .423 7 1 0 1 0
Totals 6.11 15-24 141 39 3 1 7 330.0 382 299 224 194 293 70 8 19 .284 48 48 2 19 19
Opponents 5.28 24-15 144 39 1 2 11 336.0 345 244 197 204 288 62 6 17 .264 49 66 6 15 8



2025 Hanover College Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 6, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
30 Newbanks, David 19 19 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
42 Toler, Dylan 16 16 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
21 Hilfiker, Payton 7 6 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
10 Morwick, Ben 6 6 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
14 Lloyd, Dylan 6 2 4 0 1.000 1 15 4 .789 0 0
34 Broxterman, Jonah 6 4 2 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
38 Grimm, Gavin 6 6 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
1 Woodard, Jack 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
52 Cope, Aiden 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
9 Carie, Ashton 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 5 0 1.000 0 0
33 Brittingham, Ben 133 121 10 2 .985 0 45 2 .957 12 0
41 Douglas, Reid 250 228 18 4 .984 1 62 10 .861 5 0
37 Gutzwiller, Nickey 242 222 14 6 .975 13 0 0 — 0 0
4 Perkins, Sam 114 96 15 3 .974 1 0 0 — 0 0
2 Jones, Trevor 150 71 71 8 .947 8 0 0 — 0 0
3 Roudebush, Eric 52 47 1 4 .923 0 0 0 — 0 0
16 Stiller, Wesley 51 43 3 5 .902 1 0 0 — 0 0
25 Simpson, Josh 18 14 2 2 .889 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
20 Girard, John 9 2 6 1 .889 0 11 2 .846 0 0
6 Danneman, Jake 136 48 72 16 .882 11 0 0 — 0 0
11 Boyce, Owen 92 21 59 12 .870 3 0 0 — 0 0
5 Dyson, Keelan 7 2 4 1 .857 0 0 0 — 0 0
27 Rodriguez, Will 6 1 4 1 .833 0 7 0 1.000 0 0
12 Sisson, Dalton 5 1 3 1 .800 0 0 0 — 0 0
13 Heiner, Gavyn 5 0 4 1 .800 0 0 0 — 0 0
50 Hautman, Chris 13 3 7 3 .769 0 24 5 .828 0 0
46 Baute, Evan 17 9 4 4 .765 1 0 0 — 0 0
18 Colvin, Wyatt 8 2 4 2 .750 0 7 1 .875 0 0
26 Zekl, Bradley 3 0 1 2 .333 0 4 0 1.000 0 0
51 Shewmaker, Quinten 3 0 1 2 .333 1 9 0 1.000 0 0
0 Dickmann, Ashton 2 0 0 2 .000 0 8 0 1.000 0 0
28 Julius, Nathan 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
31 Siemer, Jaden 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
36 Ault, Brayden 0 0 0 0 .000 0 8 0 1.000 0 0
49 Garner, Braxton 0 0 0 0 .000 0 6 0 1.000 0 0
Totals 1386 990 314 82 .941 41 214 24 .899 17 0
Opponents 1393 1008 336 49 .965 78 108 28 .794 13 0


